PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6472188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN K. MICH	04/26/2018
EDWARD SEBASTIAN LEIN	04/26/2018
JONATHAN TING	04/26/2018
BOAZ P. LEVI	05/03/2018
ERIK HESS	04/27/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLEN INSTITUTE
Street Address: 615 WESTLAKE AVENUE NORTH	
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98109

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17044232

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)323-8979

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206.876.6017

Email: NATHAN.ALLEN@LEEHAYES.COM

Correspondent Name: C. RACHAL WINGER, PH.D. Address Line 1: 601 W. RIVERSIDE AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A166-0004US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN ALLEN
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan Allen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2020

Total Attachments: 9

ASSIGNMENT

John K. MICH, residing at 10051 61st Ave S, Seattle, WA 98178; Edward Sebastian LEIN, residing at 8428 SE 63rd St, Mercer Island, WA, 98040; Jonathan TING, residing at 5011 NE 180th St, Lake Forest Park, WA 98155; Boaz P. LEVI, residing at 5627 6th Ave NW, Seattle, WA 98107; and Erik HESS, residing at 360 NW Dogwood St, Apt N101, Issaquah, WA 98027, (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO IDENTIFY THERAPIES FOR NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS AND THERAPEUTICS FOR EPILEPSY BASED ON THE SAME, and which is a:

(1)	x provisional application
	(a)to be filed herewith; or
	(b) x bearing Application No. 62/655,043, and filed on April 9, 2018;
(2)	non-provisional application
	(a)to be filed herewith; or
	(b) bearing Application No., and filed on; and/or
(3)	PCT application (a) bearing Application No., and filed on.
	and/or
(4)	attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Allen Institute, a corporation having its principal place of business at 615 Westlake Avenue North, Seattle, WA 98109, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in

interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and

that Assignor has not made, and will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of LEE & HAYES, PLLC to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules for recordation of this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

		By:	John K. N	Aich
			WORR IN 19	##C##.
individu		ument to which this	rtificate verifies only the certificate is attached, t.	
State of	Washingto	<u> </u>		
County	of King) s:)	5.	
On	<u> 4/26/18</u> , befor	reme, <u>Alson</u>	1 Sprague	, Notary
Public,	personally appeared	Tohn	K. Mich	, who
proved	to me on the basis of s	atisfactory evidence.	to be the person(s) wh	ose name(s) is/are
subscrib	oed to the within instru	ment and acknowled	lged to me that he/she/	they executed the
		En at a Bat it	u bio/har/thair aicmatur	e(s) on the instrum
in his/h	er/their authorized capa	acity(ies), and that b	y momentuch signatur	efol on me monan
	ŕ	- ,	y ms/ner/then signatur	
the pers	son(s), or the entity upo	on behalf of which th	ne person(s) acted, exec	cuted the instrumer
the pers	son(s), or the entity upon RED SENTENCE IF 1	on behalf of which th NOTARIZED IN CA	ne person(s) acted, exec ALIFORNIA: I certify	nuted the instrumer under PENALTY (
the pers	son(s), or the entity upon RED SENTENCE IF 1	on behalf of which th NOTARIZED IN CA	ne person(s) acted, exec	outed the instrumer under PENALTY (
the pers REQUI PERJUI correct.	son(s), or the entity upon RED SENTENCE IF IN RY under the laws of the second s	on behalf of which the NOTARIZED IN CA	ne person(s) acted, exec ALIFORNIA: I certify	outed the instrumer under PENALTY (
the pers REQUI PERJUI correct.	son(s), or the entity upon RED SENTENCE IF 1	on behalf of which the NOTARIZED IN CA	ne person(s) acted, exec ALIFORNIA: I certify	outed the instrument

Date:	-4/26/18	By:	and the second	
	<u> </u>		Edward Sebastian	Lein
individ	ry public or other officer complitual who signed the document to liness, accuracy, or validity of the	which this co		

State o	or Washivaton)		
County	yof King) ss.)		
On	4/26/8, before me,	Alison	Sprague	, Notary
Public	, personally appeared	tward Si	ebadian Lein	, who
proved	l to me on the basis of satisfacto	ry evidence, to	o be the person(s) whose r	name(s) is/are
subscr	ibed to the within instrument an	d acknowledg	ed to me that he/she/they	executed the same
in his/l	her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by	his/her/their signature(s) o	on the instrument
the per	rson(s), or the entity upon behalf	f of which the	person(s) acted, executed	the instrument.
REQU	TRED SENTENCE IF NOTAR	IZED IN CAI	JFORNIA: I certify under	PENALTY OF
PERJU	JRY under the laws of the State	of California	that the foregoing paragra	ph is true and
correct			La Carrier	SPD":
COLLECT				
WITN	ESS my hand and official seal.		[
Ω	lien Dorgane	i		
Signat	ure of Notary Public		Place Notary S	Seal Above
~	•		~	
My Cc	ommission Expires: (0/28)	130		

Date:	4/26/18	Ву:	Contraction of the second	annitation and the second
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jonathan T	ing
individ	ry public or other officer com ual who signed the document lness, accuracy, or validity of	to which this ce		
State of County)) ss.)		
On	4/26/8, before me,	Alison	Sprague	, Notary
· ·	personally appeared	Jowthan	<i>Tua</i> !	, who
proved	to me on the basis of satisfac	tory evidence, to	be the person(s) who	se name(s) is/are
subscri	bed to the within instrument	and acknowledge	ed to me that he/she/th	ey executed the same
in his/h	ner/their authorized capacity(i	es), and that by l	nis/her/their signature	(s) on the instrument
the per	son(s), or the entity upon beh	alf of which the	person(s) acted, execu	ited the instrument.
	IRED SENTENCE IF NOTA			
-	RY under the laws of the Sta		• 1	
correct				SPR COTABLE
	luen Sprag	<u> </u>		CONTROL OF WASHINGS
Signatu	are of Notary Public		Place Nota	ry Seal Above
Му Со	mmission Expires:/ <u>(</u> /2	8/20		

Date: <u>5/3/2018</u>	Ву:	<u> </u>		·····
\$ <i>\$</i>		Вс	paz P. Levi	
A notary public or other officer comple individual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	which this	certificate is att	-	
State of <u>Washington</u>)) ss	•		
County of King)			
On $5/3/18$, before me,	Alism	a Soraoi	1 E	, Notary
Public, personally appeared	Rode P			, who
proved to me on the basis of satisfactor	y evidence,	to be the perso	n(s) whose na	me(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and	l acknowled	ged to me that l	he/she/they ex	ecuted the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies).	, and that by	his/her/their s	ignature(s) on	the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf	of which th	e person(s) acte	d, executed the	he instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZ				
PERJURY under the laws of the State of			•	
correct.			2000 S	Poss.
			San Charles	46
WITNESS my hand and official seal.				Mr Trig
Mison Sprage	<u> </u>			
Signature of Notary Public		Pl	ace Notary Se	al Above
My Commission Expires: 10/28/	i Zo			

Date: 4-27-2018 By: Erik Hess
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of Washington)
County of King) ss.
On 4/27/18, before me, Alson Sprague,, Notary
Public, personally appeared, who
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF
PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Muer Sprague ", " Comment of the series of t
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: $\frac{10/28/20}{}$

Date: 11 Apr 2018 By: Name: Maia Larson Title: General Counsel Company: Allen Institute A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. County of proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires: 10/28

RECORDED: 12/29/2020